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Re: 	 Docket No. 100149·WU; Ni Florida, LLC • Tamiami 

Application for an Increase in Water Rates in Lee County, Florida 

Our File No.: 43053.04 


Dear Ms. Cole: 

Enclosed for filing in the above-referenced docket is the response of Ni Florida, LLC 
to Staff's ninth data request dated February 16, 2011. All attachments are contained on the 
data disc enclosed herein. 

Additionally, Staff has requested that the Utility provide the amount of rate case 
expense incurred as a result of the Commission's deferral of this matter from its January 25, 
2011 Agenda Conference. Accordingly, this infonnation is included withthiB filing. 

Should you or members of the Staff have any questions regarding this filing, please 
do not hesitate to give me a calL 
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Ni Florida, LLC -Tamiami 
Docket No. 100149-WU 

Staff's Ninth Data Request 
Question 1 

Question 1: Please provide the 2010 General Ledger for Ni America. 

Response: The 2010 General Ledgers for Ni America Operating, LLC and Ni America Capital 
Management, LLC are attached. 

Prepared by: Benny Wilkinson 
Reviewed by: Mark Daday 



Ni Florida, LLC - Tamiami 
Docket No. 100149-WU 

Staff's Ninth Data Request 
Question 2 

Question 2: In response to Question 1 of staffs data request dated January 27, 2011, the 
Utility provided Ni America Operating LLC's salaries for year to  date September 2010. Please provide 
Ni America Operating LLC's salaries for the year ended December 31,2010. 

Response: The salaries for al l  Ni America Operating, LLC employees are attached. 

Prepared by: Benny Wilkinson 
Reviewed by: Mark Daday 



Ni Florida, LLC - Tamiami 
Docket No. 100149-WU 

Staff's Ninth Data Request 
Question 3 

Question 3: For each employee listed in the Utility's response to Question 1 of s t a f f s  data request 
dated January 27,2011, please identify the state where each employee is based. 

Response: 
Tuttle, and Lauren Burgess, who are based in South Carolina. 

All employees are based in Texas, except for Stan Jones, Deanna Jones, Donna 

Prepared by: Benny Wilkinson 
Reviewed by: Mark Daday 



Ni Florida, LLC-Tamiami 
Docket No. 100149-WU 

Staff’s Ninth Data Request 
Question 4 

Question 4: The Utility stated in response to Question 1 of staffs data request dated January 27, 
2011 that, “The reason for the change (to 89.22%) was the acquisition of Palmetto Utilities, Inc. in 
South Carolina, which caused the Ni America corporate staff to  focus on utility matters more so than 
in previous periods, and such focus is expected to continue in the foreseeable future.” However, the 
Ni America website continues to solicit acquisitions. Please explain. 

Response: Ni America has accounted for i t s  non-utility related expenses by removing 10.78% 
of all of i ts  corporate overhead from the corporate overhead allocation. 

Ni America just filed for regulatory approval to acquire Alpine/Woodlands Utilities in South 
Carolina. However, that is the sole acquisition in the pipeline at this time in 2011, other than 
one additional utility for which we have a signed, non-binding letter of  intent. We expect to 
continue looking for acquisition possibilities to add more customers to existing clusters of 
customers, but have nothing else that would be imminent. Ni America has been more focused 
on operating and managing its existing utilities since January 2009. 

The website continues to “solicit acquisitions” as it is primarily a marketing oriented instrument 
used to attract sellers for acquisitions. Its content is not adjusted for changes in the short-term 
plan; rather it is linked to  the long-term plan of the company. It is necessary to  begin now to 
find potential future acquisitions as this industry has a long transaction cycle time (sometimes 2 
years or more) from the time the seller is first identified until the deal is negotiated, receives 
regulatory approval and then is finally closed. 

Prepared by: Benny Wilkinson 
Reviewed by: Mark Daday 



Ni Florida, LLC - Tamiami 
Docket No. 100149-WU 

Staff's Ninth Data Request 
Question 5 

Question 5: According to Ni America's website, the Utility has $250 million in available funding. How 
much of the $250 million is earmarked for investing in acquisitions? How much of this funding is 
earmarked for investments in existing systems? 

Response: No funds are earmarked for any specific purpose. Ni America has a commitment 
from i ts  equity partner to fund up to $100 million. Ni America hopes to be able to finance 
another $100 million with debt. Ni America also expects that internally-generated funds from 
existing and future utility acquisitions will amount to $50 million. All of the funds available to 
Ni America would be used for acquisitions, operations, maintenance, capital expenditures, and 
other corporate purposes. Ni America will utilize funds as i t  deems most appropriate, with 
emphasis on bringing acquired systems into regulatory compliance and operating these systems 
with an eye toward increased standard of customer service. 

Prepared by: Benny Wilkinson 
Reviewed by: Mark Daday 



Ni Florida, LLC - Tamiami 
Docket No. 100149-WU 

Staff’s Ninth Data Request 
Question 6 

Question 6: In response to Question 4 of staff‘s data request dated January 27, 2011, the Utility 
stated, “that the percent of time and salary each employee spends on utility-related business 
changes from year to year depending on: ... the number and size acquisitions currently in the 
pipeline.” Please identify the number and size of acquisitions “in the pipeline” for the period ending 
December 31,2013. 

Response: As stated in the response to question 4, Ni America has only the Alpine/Woodlands 
Utilities potential acquisition in the pipeline for which there is a relatively high degree of 
certainty of acquiring. Although Ni America seeks additional acquisitions, it is unsure whether 
such acquisitions would develop. Ni America does have one additional potential acquisition for 
which it has a signed, non-binding letter of intent. However, there have been many potential 
acquisitions a t  this stage in the past which have not been acquired. Since i ts  inception in March 
2007, Ni America has looked a t  many potential acquisitions, being successful in acquiring a 
small number of systems to  date. Therefore, it is impossible to forecast what the pipeline 
would look like for the period ending December 31, 2013. 

Prepared by: Benny Wilkinson 
Reviewed by: Mark Daday 



Ni Florida, LLC - Tamiami 
Docket No. 100149-WU 

Staff’s Ninth Data Request 
Question 7 

Question 7: Corporate Governance Expense for Ni America Capital Management, LLC increased 
from $250,779 in 2009 to $833,476 in 2010. Please explain in detail the reasons for this increase. 
For the purposes of this response, please explain how these costs are related to utility operations. 

Response: The expenses for Corporate Governance relate to  the cost of having $150,000,000 
of committed equity from investors for use by Ni America and therefore Tamiami. Professional 
external auditors and an outside board of directors are often required and very common for 
companies financed by private equity. On a percentage basis, the current costs of $833,476 
represent an annual expense of 2.6% of the $31,500,000 of equity currently invested. The main 
reasons for the increase in corporate governance expenses from 2009 to 2010 are as follows: 
(1) $315,000 for equity partner sponsor fee - this is a 0.5% fee on the equity funding that they 
have provided to Ni America and is a cost of having access to  this equity capital, (2) $182,280 in 
contract services for Ni America’s annual audit of $150,000, tax  preparation for $17,500, and 
tax/compliance work for $14,780, (3) an increase of $98,354 in Board of Director’s fees, (4) 
legal fees of $36,000, (5) an increase in Board of Directors’ travel expenses of $21,423 due to 
two new directors and for travel to  a Board meeting, (6) other travel expenses increased 
$9,337, and (7) an offset of ($88,024) due to less employee-related expenses in 2010 versus 
2009. 

Prepared by: Benny Wilkinson 
Reviewed by: Mark Daday 



Ni Florida, LLC -Tamiami 
Docket No. 100149-WU 

Staff's Ninth Data Request 
Question 8 

Question 8: Travel expenses for Ni America Operating, LLC increased from $37,330 in 2009 to 
$97,536 in 2010. Please explain in detail the reasons for this increase. For the purposes of this 
response, please explain how these costs are related to utility operations. 

Response: Of the $60,206 increase in travel expenses noted above, $55,765 is related to travel 
to  Palmetto Utilities, $10,955 is related to  Directors' travel to  attend Board meetings, $2,346 is 
related to  other corporate travel, $2,428 is related to  Tamiami travel, ($12,488) is related to  
less travel to  Hudson Utilities, $931 is related to  Shaded Lane travel, and $269 is related to  
Brighton travel. 

Prepared by: Benny Wilkinson 
Reviewed by: Mark Daday 



Ni Florida, LLC 
Docket No. 100149-WU 
Rose. Sundstrom & Bentlev, LLP 

COSTS INCURRED AS A RESULT OF DEFERRED AGENDA CONFERENCE* 

*This is not an estimate to complete the rate case. This document should be used solely to review the costs 
resulting from the deferral of this matter from the January 25,2011 Agenda Conference. 

Hours 

MSF 1.0 hrs 
CWM 4.0 hrs 

MSF 1.5 hrs 
CWM 1.5 hrs 

MSF 15.0 hrs 
CWM 0.0 hrs 

MSF-17.5 hrs @ 
$340/hr. 
CWM-5.5 hrs @ 
$315/hr. 

MSF 2.3 hrs 
CWM 10.4 hrs 

TOTAL 

$500.00 

Description 

Respond to Staffs 9th Data Request; Conference with client and 
consultants to response to data request; informal or formal inquiry with 
Staff and OPC to discuss issues. 
Review Staff recommendation: conference with client and consultants 
regarding recommendation; conference call with Staff and OPC 
regarding recommendation. 
Prepare for and attend Agenda conference, discuss Agenda with client 
and Staff. 

MSF $ 5,950.00 
CWM $ 1.732.50 

$ 7,682.50 total estimated fees after 1/25/11 Agenda 

Unbilled fees after January 25, 2011 resulting from deferral. 
$4,058.00 total unbilled actual fees. See attached report for detail. 

$1 1,740.50 - ESTIMATED . AND UNBILLED FEES .- m E R  DEFERRAL .... - 

ADDITIONAL COST ESTIMATE 

Attend Agenda Conference, travel/lodging/meals 



Time Report Billed and Unbilled 

02/221201 1 NI FLORIDA, LLC / 12131109 TY RATE CASE - LEE COUNTY (430534) 

Date SMITask Attorney Name Rate Hours Amount Rev Hrs Rev Amt Service Activity Status 

01/27/2011 0046 CHRISTIAN W MARCELLI A 0.30 94.50 0.30 94.50 10000 
REVIEW STAFF'S EIGHTH DATA REQUEST (POST AGENDA); DRAFT CORRESPONDENCE TO CLIENT REGARDING SAME. 

Billed 

01/28/2011 0046 CHRISTIAN W MARCELLI A 0.50 157.50 0.50 157.50 10004 Billed 
REVIEW CORRESPONDENCE FROM CLIENT REGARDING RESPONDING TO STAFF'S EIGHTH DATA REQUEST; DRAFT CORRESPONDENCE TO STAFF 
REGARD hG REQUEST FOR EXTENSION: TELEPHONE CONFERENCE W TH RALPH JAEGER OF PSC STAFF REGARDING SAME DRAFT 
CORRESPONDENCE TO CLIENT REGARDING SAME 

02/01/2011 0046 CHRlSTiAN W MARCELLI A 0.70 220.50 0.70 220.50 10000 Unbilled 
TELEPHONE CONFERENCE WITH RALPH JAEGER OF PSC STAFF REGARDING REQUEST FOR EXTENSiON OF TIME TO RESPOND TO DATA REQUEST; 
DRAFT CORRESPONDENCE TO AND REVIEW CORRESPONDENCE FROM STAFF REGARDING SAME REVIEW CORRESPONDENCE FROM CLIENT 
REGARDING RESPONSES TO STAFFS EIGHTH DATA REQUEST; DRAFT CORRESPONDENCE TO CLIENT REGARDING SAME. 

REVIEW CORRESPONDENCE FROM AND DRAFT CORRESPONDENCE TO CLIENT REGARDING RESPONSES TO STAFFS EIGHTH DATA REQUEST. 

REVIEW CORRESPONDENCE FROM CLIENT REGARDING RESPONSES TO STAFF'S 8TH DATA REQUEST; REVIEW PROPOSED RESPONSES. 

REVIEWANDCOMMENTUPONPROPOSEDRESPONSESTOSTAFFSDATAREQUEST 

02/02/2011 0046 CHRISTIAN W MARCELLI A 0.80 252.00 0.80 252.00 10000 Unbilled 

02/03/2011 0046 CHRISTIAN W MARCELLI A 0.60 189.00 0.60 189.00 10000 Unbilled 

02/04/2011 0003 MARTIN S FRIEDMAN A 0.30 102.00 0.30 102.00 10000 Unbilled 

02/07/2011 0046 CHRISTIAN W MARCELLI A 0.20 63.00 0.20 63.00 10000 Unbilled 

02/08/2011 0046 CHRISTIAN W MARCELLI A 0.70 220.50 0.70 220.50 1OOW Unbilled 

TELEPHONECONFERENCEWlTHCLlENTREGARDlNGPROPOSEDRESPONSESTOSTAFF'SElGHTHDATAREQUEST. 

TELEPHONE CONFERENCE WITH STAFF REGARDING PROPOSED CONFERENCE CALL; DRAFT CORRESPONDENCE TO CLIENT AND CONSULTANT 
REGARDING SAME; REVIEW RESPONSES TO EIGHTH DATA REQUEST; RESEARCH RATE CASE EXPENSE QUESTION. 

02/09/2011 0003 MARTIN S FRIEDMAN A 0.70 238.00 0.70 238.00 10000 Unbilled 

02/09/2011 0046 CHRISTIAN W MARCELLI A 0.80 252.00 0.80 252.00 10000 Unbilled 

PREPARE FOR AND PARTICIPATE IN CONFERENCE CALL REGARDING RESPONSE TO DATA REQUEST 

TELEPHONE CONFERENCE WITH CLIENT REGARDING PROPOSED RESPONSES TO STAFF'S 8TH DATA REQUEST; REVIEW PROPOSED REVISED 
RESPONSES. 

02/10/2011 0046 CHRISTIAN W MARCELLI A 2.60 819.00 2.60 819.00 10000 Unbilled 
~ 

REVIEW CLIENTS REVISED RESPONSES TO STAFF'S 8TH DATA REQUEST. TELEPHOhE CONFERENCE WITH CLlEhT AND CONSULTAhT REGARDING 
PROPOSED RESPONSES. PROPOSE REVISIONS TO DRAFT. DRAFT CORRESPONDENCE TO PSC CLERK REGARDING RESPONSE TO STAFFS EIGHTH 
DATA REQJEST. PREPARE DOCUMENTS AND FILE WITH PSC CLERK 

02/16/2011 0046 CHRISTIAN W MARCELLI A 1.20 378.00 1.20 378.00 10000 Unbilled 
REVIEW STAFF'S NINTH DATA REQUEST; DRAFT CORRESPONDENCE TO CLIENT AND CONSULTANT REGARDING SAME; TELEPHONE CONFERENCE 
WITH CLIENT IN PREPARATION FOR TELEPHONE CONFERENCE WITH STAFF AND OPC; REVIEW CORRESPONDENCE FROM AND DRAFT 
CORRESPONDENCE TO CLIENT REGARDING DATA REQUEST NUMBER NINE 

02/17/2011 0003 MARTIN S FRIEDMAN A 1.30 442.00 1.30 442.00 10000 Unbilled 

Page 1 



Time Report Billed and Unbllled 

02/22/2011 NI FLORIDA, LLC / 12/31/09 N RATE CASE - LEE COUNTY (43053-4) 

Date SWTask Attorney Name Rate Hours Amount RevHrs Rev Amt Service Acthrlty Status 

PREPARE FOR AND PARTICIPATE IN TELEPHONIC CONFERENCE WITH PSC STAFF AND UTILITY REPRESENTATIVES 

02/17/2011 0046 CHRISTIAN W MARCELLI A 1.20 378.00 1.20 378.00 10000 Unbilled 
TELEPHONE CONFERENCE WITH CLIENT, STAFF AND OPC REGARDING RESPONSES TO STAFF'S EIGHTH AND NINTH DATA REQUESTS; TELEPHONE 
CONFERENCE WITH CLIENT REGARDING SAME; DRAFT CORRESPONDENCE TO AND REVIEW CORRESPONDENCE FROM CLIENT REGARDING SAME. 

02/22/2011 0046 CHRISTIAN W MARCELLI A 0.80 252.00 0.80 252.00 10000 Unbilled 
REVIEW CORRESPONDENCE FROM CLIENT REGARDING STAFF'S REQUEST FOR RATE CASE EXPENSE CLARIFICATION; REVIEW RATE CASE EXPENSE 
SINCE LAST AGENDA DRAFT CORRESPONDENCE TO CLIENT REGARDING SAME. 

Repoll Totals: 12.70 4,058.00 12.70 4,058.00 

Page 2 
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 11:41 AM
 02/17/11
 Accrual Basis

 Ni America Operating, LLC
 General Ledger

 As of December 31, 2010

Type Date Num Adj Name Memo Split Amount Balance

131 · Cash 100,381.72

131.1 · Chasewood operating account 4,381.72

Check 01/06/2010 AUTO ADP Processing Fees 661.5 · ADP Charges -6.40 4,375.32

Bill Pmt -Check 01/08/2010 11694 AT&T (5001) 713 647-0277 626 5 20000 · Accounts Payable -137.61 4,237.71

Bill Pmt -Check 01/08/2010 11695 AT&T (5019) 831-000-0735 931 20000 · Accounts Payable -652.75 3,584.96

Bill Pmt -Check 01/08/2010 11696 Blue Cross Blue Shield of Texas 058706 20000 · Accounts Payable -11,253.53 -7,668.57

Bill Pmt -Check 01/08/2010 11697 Lincoln Financial Group NIAMERICA-BL-582415 20000 · Accounts Payable -1,689.35 -9,357.92

Bill Pmt -Check 01/12/2010 11720 Ashfield, Mike (vendor) Travel to Houston Office 20000 · Accounts Payable -176.00 -9,533.92

Bill Pmt -Check 01/12/2010 11721 Augusta Landscape Services Lawn Svc 01/11/2010 and 01/25/2010 20000 · Accounts Payable -205.92 -9,739.84

Bill Pmt -Check 01/12/2010 11722 Bengal Supply Rent January 2010 20000 · Accounts Payable -2,000.00 -11,739.84

Bill Pmt -Check 01/12/2010 11723 City Wide Maintenance of Houston NI AMERICA 20000 · Accounts Payable -703.08 -12,442.92

Bill Pmt -Check 01/12/2010 11724 Fiuzat, Michael Director's Fee 01-2010 20000 · Accounts Payable -4,166.67 -16,609.59

Bill Pmt -Check 01/12/2010 11725 Gardere Wynne Sewell, LLP 132457 20000 · Accounts Payable -28,530.48 -45,140.07

Bill Pmt -Check 01/12/2010 11726 Hanover Insurance Co. WHD 0425418 02 20000 · Accounts Payable -327.60 -45,467.67

Bill Pmt -Check 01/12/2010 11727 iDominium Corporation IT Service for Jan 2010 20000 · Accounts Payable -2,240.00 -47,707.67

Bill Pmt -Check 01/12/2010 11728 Internet Access Point Corporation Internet & Phone Svc for Dec 2009 20000 · Accounts Payable -1,059.62 -48,767.29

Bill Pmt -Check 01/12/2010 11729 McGivern James Director's Fee for 01-2010 20000 · Accounts Payable -8,333.33 -57,100.62

Bill Pmt -Check 01/12/2010 11730 Melcher, Rick exp rpt 20000 · Accounts Payable -324.98 -57,425.60

Bill Pmt -Check 01/12/2010 11731 Moerbeek, Pete (vendor) Director's Fee for 01-2010 20000 · Accounts Payable -1,666.67 -59,092.27

Bill Pmt -Check 01/12/2010 11732 Pitney Bowes Global Financial Services 9069775 20000 · Accounts Payable -211.09 -59,303.36

Bill Pmt -Check 01/12/2010 11733 Reliant Energy (new account) 7 034 730 - 7 20000 · Accounts Payable -1,271.52 -60,574.88

Bill Pmt -Check 01/12/2010 11734 Rutledge, Ecenia, Purnell & Hoffman, PA Client#2626-00003 20000 · Accounts Payable -715.50 -61,290.38

Bill Pmt -Check 01/12/2010 11735 Sembera Security Systems DP2278 20000 · Accounts Payable -90.77 -61,381.15

Bill Pmt -Check 01/12/2010 11736 Murphy & Brown LLP 01-2010 Rent for College Station 20000 · Accounts Payable -750.00 -62,131.15

Bill Pmt -Check 01/12/2010 11737 Texas Workforce Commisssion Chargebacks 20000 · Accounts Payable -19,992.00 -82,123.15

Bill Pmt -Check 01/12/2010 11738 Wharton County Electric Cooperative, Inc. Acct# 4320158300 20000 · Accounts Payable -73.66 -82,196.81

Bill Pmt -Check 01/12/2010 CPI Office Products VOID: 92984 20000 · Accounts Payable 0.00 -82,196.81

Bill Pmt -Check 01/12/2010 Key Engineering Associates, Inc. VOID: Hudson Rate Case - Clay Pipe Evaluation 20000 · Accounts Payable 0.00 -82,196.81

Bill Pmt -Check 01/12/2010 McGivern James VOID: Exp Rpt for 10-2009 20000 · Accounts Payable 0.00 -82,196.81

Bill Pmt -Check 01/12/2010 11739 Key Engineering Associates, Inc. Hudson Rate Case - Clay Pipe Evaluation 20000 · Accounts Payable -540.00 -82,736.81

Bill Pmt -Check 01/12/2010 11740 McGivern James Exp Rpt for 10-2009 20000 · Accounts Payable -347.56 -83,084.37

Transfer 01/12/2010 Funds Transfer 135.2 · Chasewood repo account 88,000.00 4,915.63

Deposit 01/13/2010 Deposit 650.203 · Mark Myers 496.40 5,412.03

Deposit 01/13/2010 Deposit 201.2 · Adv Due To Ni Am Cap Mgmt 200,000.00 205,412.03

Check 01/13/2010 Auto ADP 661.5 · ADP Charges -109.33 205,302.70

Transfer 01/14/2010 Funds Transfer 135.2 · Chasewood repo account -149,000.00 56,302.70

Bill Pmt -Check 01/15/2010 11741 Wise Electric Cooperative, Inc Quarterly Note Payment for Brighton 20000 · Accounts Payable -3,276.57 53,026.13

Check 01/15/2010 DD Mike Ashfield -SPLIT- -4,485.84 48,540.29

Check 01/15/2010 DD Mark B. Myers -SPLIT- -3,306.25 45,234.04

Check 01/15/2010 DD Carey A. Thomas -SPLIT- -3,306.94 41,927.10

Check 01/15/2010 DD William (Andy) A. Thomas -SPLIT- -3,306.94 38,620.16

Check 01/15/2010 DD Edward R. Wallace 450-11-5666 -SPLIT- -5,675.58 32,944.58

Check 01/15/2010 DD Benny Wilkinson -SPLIT- -3,348.00 29,596.58

Check 01/15/2010 DD Nathan Johnson -SPLIT- -2,645.98 26,950.60

Check 01/15/2010 DD Fred W. Melcher, III -SPLIT- -401.72 26,548.88

Check 01/15/2010 DD Cory J. Pendleton -SPLIT- -1,718.39 24,830.49

Check 01/15/2010 DD Craig W. Sherwood -SPLIT- -401.72 24,428.77

Check 01/15/2010 DD Robert S Jones 145.14 · Palmetto Utilities, Inc. -4,810.53 19,618.24

Check 01/15/2010 DD Deanna T Jones 145.14 · Palmetto Utilities, Inc. -883.89 18,734.35

Check 01/15/2010 Auto ADP -SPLIT- -17,089.82 1,644.53

Bill Pmt -Check 01/19/2010 Online Pmt American Express 3715-384661-82003 20000 · Accounts Payable -10,375.96 -8,731.43

Transfer 01/20/2010 Funds Transfer 135.2 · Chasewood repo account 10,000.00 1,268.57
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 11:41 AM
 02/17/11
 Accrual Basis

 Ni America Operating, LLC
 General Ledger

 As of December 31, 2010

Type Date Num Adj Name Memo Split Amount Balance

Check 01/20/2010 Auto ADP W2 Preparation and Delivery for 2009 661.5 · ADP Charges -158.06 1,110.51

Bill Pmt -Check 01/22/2010 11742 Capitol Services, Inc. 20000 · Accounts Payable -576.12 534.39

Bill Pmt -Check 01/22/2010 11743 City Wide Maintenance of Houston NI AMERICA 20000 · Accounts Payable -703.08 -168.69

Bill Pmt -Check 01/22/2010 11744 Corporation Service Company 7627528 20000 · Accounts Payable -380.56 -549.25

Bill Pmt -Check 01/22/2010 11745 CPI Office Products 92984 20000 · Accounts Payable -690.95 -1,240.20

Bill Pmt -Check 01/22/2010 11746 Federal Express 3697-4272-8 20000 · Accounts Payable -516.13 -1,756.33

Bill Pmt -Check 01/22/2010 11747 Leo Vasquez 20000 · Accounts Payable -225.71 -1,982.04

Bill Pmt -Check 01/22/2010 11748 Lincoln Financial Group NIAMERICA-BL-582415 20000 · Accounts Payable -1,689.35 -3,671.39

Bill Pmt -Check 01/22/2010 11749 Spring Branch ISD Tax Office 20000 · Accounts Payable -246.92 -3,918.31

Bill Pmt -Check 01/22/2010 11750 Thomas, William A. (vendor) 20000 · Accounts Payable -245.17 -4,163.48

Bill Pmt -Check 01/22/2010 11751 Verizon Wireless 419751438-00001 20000 · Accounts Payable -2,260.27 -6,423.75

Bill Pmt -Check 01/22/2010 11752 Wilkinson, Benny (vendor) Travel to Palmetto 20000 · Accounts Payable -1,611.37 -8,035.12

Transfer 01/25/2010 Funds Transfer 135.2 · Chasewood repo account 9,000.00 964.88

Check 01/25/2010 Auto ADP 661.5 · ADP Charges -109.33 855.55

Check 01/27/2010 11753 Wise Electric Cooperative, Inc VOID: Payment of Brighton Holdback to Seller - We 201.2 · Adv Due To Ni Am Cap Mgmt 0.00 855.55

Transfer 01/28/2010 Funds Transfer 135.2 · Chasewood repo account 51,000.00 51,855.55

Transfer 01/28/2010 Funds Transfer 135.2 · Chasewood repo account 192.35 52,047.90

Deposit 01/28/2010 Deposit 658 · Workman's Compensation 88.20 52,136.10

Deposit 01/28/2010 Deposit 603.3.6 · State Unemployment 241.02 52,377.12

Check 01/29/2010 DD Mike Ashfield -SPLIT- -4,485.85 47,891.27

Check 01/29/2010 DD Mark B. Myers -SPLIT- -3,306.25 44,585.02

Check 01/29/2010 DD Carey A. Thomas -SPLIT- -3,306.93 41,278.09

Check 01/29/2010 DD William (Andy) A. Thomas -SPLIT- -3,306.93 37,971.16

Check 01/29/2010 DD Edward R. Wallace 450-11-5666 -SPLIT- -5,675.59 32,295.57

Check 01/29/2010 DD Benny Wilkinson -SPLIT- -3,347.99 28,947.58

Check 01/29/2010 DD Nathan Johnson -SPLIT- -2,645.98 26,301.60

Check 01/29/2010 DD Fred W. Melcher, III -SPLIT- -401.72 25,899.88

Check 01/29/2010 DD Cory J. Pendleton -SPLIT- -1,718.40 24,181.48

Check 01/29/2010 DD Craig W. Sherwood -SPLIT- -401.72 23,779.76

Check 01/29/2010 DD Robert S Jones 145.14 · Palmetto Utilities, Inc. -4,810.52 18,969.24

Check 01/29/2010 DD Deanna T Jones 145.14 · Palmetto Utilities, Inc. -883.89 18,085.35

Check 01/29/2010 Auto ADP -SPLIT- -16,110.90 1,974.45

Check 01/31/2010 Service Charge 661.2 · Account Fees -17.47 1,956.98

Deposit 01/31/2010 Deposit 601.4 · Advance 358.54 2,315.52

Check 02/03/2010 Auto ADP State Processing Fees 02/2010 661.5 · ADP Charges -12.80 2,302.72

Bill Pmt -Check 02/09/2010 11754 AT&T (5001) 713 647-0277 626 5 20000 · Accounts Payable -144.45 2,158.27

Bill Pmt -Check 02/09/2010 11755 AT&T (5019) 831-000-0735 931 20000 · Accounts Payable -652.75 1,505.52

Deposit 02/10/2010 Deposit 162.1.c · Workers Comp 327.60 1,833.12

Deposit 02/10/2010 Deposit 661.5 · ADP Charges 6.40 1,839.52

Transfer 02/11/2010 Funds Transfer 135.2 · Chasewood repo account 55,000.00 56,839.52

Bill Pmt -Check 02/12/2010 11757 ABC Pest 133127 20000 · Accounts Payable -106.95 56,732.57

Bill Pmt -Check 02/12/2010 11758 Allen B. Wise PA Palmetto Utilities 20000 · Accounts Payable -27,550.00 29,182.57

Bill Pmt -Check 02/12/2010 11759 Ashfield, Mike (vendor) Exp Rpt 20000 · Accounts Payable -531.10 28,651.47

Bill Pmt -Check 02/12/2010 11760 Augusta Landscape Services Lawn Svc Feb 8 & 22 20000 · Accounts Payable -205.92 28,445.55

Bill Pmt -Check 02/12/2010 11761 Bengal Supply February Rent for Metronome Office 20000 · Accounts Payable -2,000.00 26,445.55

Bill Pmt -Check 02/12/2010 11762 Blue Cross Blue Shield of Texas 058706 20000 · Accounts Payable -11,256.65 15,188.90

Bill Pmt -Check 02/12/2010 11763 City of Houston Permit # 6005031 20000 · Accounts Payable -140.00 15,048.90

Bill Pmt -Check 02/12/2010 11764 City Wide Maintenance of Houston NI AMERICA 20000 · Accounts Payable -703.08 14,345.82

Bill Pmt -Check 02/12/2010 11765 Creative Coffee, Inc. 20000 · Accounts Payable -109.35 14,236.47

Bill Pmt -Check 02/12/2010 11766 Federal Express 3697-4272-8 20000 · Accounts Payable -151.64 14,084.83

Bill Pmt -Check 02/12/2010 11767 Fiuzat, Michael Director's Fees for February 2010 20000 · Accounts Payable -4,166.67 9,918.16

Bill Pmt -Check 02/12/2010 11768 iDominium Corporation PSA 2/1/2010-2/28/10 20000 · Accounts Payable -2,240.00 7,678.16
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Bill Pmt -Check 02/12/2010 11769 Internet Access Point Corporation Customer # 0000004581 20000 · Accounts Payable -1,144.03 6,534.13

Bill Pmt -Check 02/12/2010 11770 IW&SCOT Associate Member 2010 20000 · Accounts Payable -326.20 6,207.93

Bill Pmt -Check 02/12/2010 11771 Key Engineering Associates, Inc. VOID: 20000 · Accounts Payable 0.00 6,207.93

Bill Pmt -Check 02/12/2010 11772 Louisiana Secretary of State Annual Report for Ni Louisiana LLC 20000 · Accounts Payable -25.00 6,182.93

Bill Pmt -Check 02/12/2010 11773 McGivern James Feb 2010 Director's Fee 20000 · Accounts Payable -8,333.33 -2,150.40

Bill Pmt -Check 02/12/2010 11774 Moerbeek, Pete (vendor) Director's Fees for February 2010 20000 · Accounts Payable -1,666.67 -3,817.07

Bill Pmt -Check 02/12/2010 11775 Reliant Energy (new account) 7 034 730 - 7 20000 · Accounts Payable -865.24 -4,682.31

Bill Pmt -Check 02/12/2010 11776 Rose, Sundstrom & Bentley, LLP File# 43053-00003 20000 · Accounts Payable -8,002.69 -12,685.00

Bill Pmt -Check 02/12/2010 11777 Rutledge, Ecenia, Purnell & Hoffman, PA Client#2626-00003 20000 · Accounts Payable -477.00 -13,162.00

Bill Pmt -Check 02/12/2010 11778 Tangibl LLC Palmetto 20000 · Accounts Payable -7,500.00 -20,662.00

Bill Pmt -Check 02/12/2010 11779 TRANSAMERICA LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY Policy # 890992436 20000 · Accounts Payable -872.91 -21,534.91

Bill Pmt -Check 02/12/2010 11780 Wharton County Electric Cooperative, Inc. 20000 · Accounts Payable -73.66 -21,608.57

Deposit 02/12/2010 Deposit 201.2 · Adv Due To Ni Am Cap Mgmt 200,000.00 178,391.43

Deposit 02/12/2010 Deposit 201.2 · Adv Due To Ni Am Cap Mgmt 194,859.00 373,250.43

Deposit 02/12/2010 Deposit 201.2 · Adv Due To Ni Am Cap Mgmt 126,375.58 499,626.01

Bill Pmt -Check 02/12/2010 Wire Gardere Wynne Sewell, LLP 132457 20000 · Accounts Payable -126,375.58 373,250.43

Bill Pmt -Check 02/12/2010 Wire PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP Client Account No. 94818 20000 · Accounts Payable -194,859.00 178,391.43

Check 02/15/2010 DD Mike Ashfield Payroll 02/01/10 - 02/15/10 -SPLIT- -4,485.84 173,905.59

Check 02/15/2010 DD Mark B. Myers Payroll 02/01/10 - 02/15/10 -SPLIT- -3,306.25 170,599.34

Check 02/15/2010 DD Carey A. Thomas Payroll 02/01/10 - 02/15/10 -SPLIT- -3,306.94 167,292.40

Check 02/15/2010 DD William (Andy) A. Thomas Payroll 02/01/10 - 02/15/10 -SPLIT- -3,306.94 163,985.46

Check 02/15/2010 DD Edward R. Wallace Payroll 02/01/10 - 02/15/10 -SPLIT- -5,675.58 158,309.88

Check 02/15/2010 DD Benny Wilkinson Payroll 02/01/10 - 02/15/10 -SPLIT- -3,348.00 154,961.88

Check 02/15/2010 DD Nathan Johnson Payroll 02/01/10 - 02/15/10 -SPLIT- -2,645.98 152,315.90

Check 02/15/2010 DD Fred W. Melcher, III Payroll 02/01/10 - 02/15/10 -SPLIT- -1,678.55 150,637.35

Check 02/15/2010 DD Cory J. Pendleton Payroll 02/01/10 - 02/15/10 -SPLIT- -1,718.39 148,918.96

Check 02/15/2010 DD Craig W. Sherwood Payroll 02/01/10 - 02/15/10 -SPLIT- -401.73 148,517.23

Check 02/15/2010 DD Robert S Jones Payroll 02/01/10 - 02/15/10 145.14 · Palmetto Utilities, Inc. -4,930.00 143,587.23

Check 02/15/2010 DD Deanna T Jones Payroll 02/01/10 - 02/15/10 145.14 · Palmetto Utilities, Inc. -883.90 142,703.33

Check 02/15/2010 Auto ADP Payroll Taxes 02/01/10 - 02/15/10 -SPLIT- -15,499.87 127,203.46

Check 02/15/2010 Auto ADP Payroll Fees 02/01/10 - 02/15/10 661.5 · ADP Charges -109.33 127,094.13

Bill Pmt -Check 02/17/2010 Online American Express 3715-384661-82003 20000 · Accounts Payable -10,215.71 116,878.42

Transfer 02/17/2010 Funds Transfer 135.2 · Chasewood repo account -108,000.00 8,878.42

Bill Pmt -Check 02/19/2010 ADP21098844 ABC Pest VOID: 133127 20000 · Accounts Payable 0.00 8,878.42

Bill Pmt -Check 02/19/2010 ADP21098845 Federal Express VOID: 3697-4272-8 20000 · Accounts Payable 0.00 8,878.42

Bill Pmt -Check 02/19/2010 ADP21098846 Lincoln Financial Group VOID: NIAMERICA-BL-582415 20000 · Accounts Payable 0.00 8,878.42

Bill Pmt -Check 02/19/2010 ADP21098847 Murphy & Brown LLP VOID: College Station Rent Feb. 2010 20000 · Accounts Payable 0.00 8,878.42

Bill Pmt -Check 02/19/2010 ADP21098848 Verizon Wireless VOID: 419751438-00001 20000 · Accounts Payable 0.00 8,878.42

Bill Pmt -Check 02/19/2010 11786 ABC Pest 133127 20000 · Accounts Payable -106.95 8,771.47

Bill Pmt -Check 02/19/2010 11781 Federal Express 3697-4272-8 20000 · Accounts Payable -16.69 8,754.78

Bill Pmt -Check 02/19/2010 11782 Key Engineering Associates, Inc. Shady Acres WWTP 20000 · Accounts Payable -292.50 8,462.28

Bill Pmt -Check 02/19/2010 11783 Lincoln Financial Group NIAMERICA-BL-582415 20000 · Accounts Payable -1,626.67 6,835.61

Bill Pmt -Check 02/19/2010 11784 Murphy & Brown LLP College Station Rent Feb. 2010 20000 · Accounts Payable -750.00 6,085.61

Bill Pmt -Check 02/19/2010 11785 Verizon Wireless 419751438-00001 20000 · Accounts Payable -1,886.10 4,199.51

Bill Pmt -Check 02/23/2010 11787 Berie Lamberth, LLP 20000 · Accounts Payable -787.50 3,412.01

Bill Pmt -Check 02/23/2010 11788 CPI Office Products 92984 20000 · Accounts Payable -61.67 3,350.34

Bill Pmt -Check 02/23/2010 11789 Creasco Inc. Operational Consultant for Palmetto 20000 · Accounts Payable -2,220.00 1,130.34

Bill Pmt -Check 02/23/2010 11790 Federal Express 3697-4272-8 20000 · Accounts Payable -105.32 1,025.02

Bill Pmt -Check 02/23/2010 11791 Gardere Wynne Sewell, LLP 132457 20000 · Accounts Payable -18,217.10 -17,192.08

Bill Pmt -Check 02/23/2010 11792 Rose, Sundstrom & Bentley, LLP 43053-00003 20000 · Accounts Payable -2,211.36 -19,403.44

Bill Pmt -Check 02/23/2010 11793 TRANSAMERICA LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY Policy # 890992435 20000 · Accounts Payable -1,011.58 -20,415.02

Bill Pmt -Check 02/23/2010 11794 Texas Tornado Cookers 20000 · Accounts Payable -1,250.00 -21,665.02
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Bill Pmt -Check 02/24/2010 11795 Texas Tornado Cookers 20000 · Accounts Payable -1,250.00 -22,915.02

Transfer 02/25/2010 Funds Transfer 135.2 · Chasewood repo account 80,000.00 57,084.98

Bill Pmt -Check 02/28/2010 11804 Wilkinson, Benny (vendor) Exp Rpt. 20000 · Accounts Payable -991.37 56,093.61

Check 02/28/2010 DD Mike Ashfield Payroll 02/16/10 - 02/28/10 -SPLIT- -4,485.85 51,607.76

Check 02/28/2010 DD Mark B. Myers Payroll 02/16/10 - 02/28/10 -SPLIT- -3,306.25 48,301.51

Check 02/28/2010 DD Carey A. Thomas Payroll 02/16/10 - 02/28/10 -SPLIT- -3,306.94 44,994.57

Check 02/28/2010 DD William (Andy) A. Thomas Payroll 02/16/10 - 02/28/10 -SPLIT- -3,306.94 41,687.63

Check 02/28/2010 DD Edward R. Wallace Payroll 02/16/10 - 02/28/10 -SPLIT- -5,675.58 36,012.05

Check 02/28/2010 DD Benny Wilkinson Payroll 02/16/10 - 02/28/10 -SPLIT- -3,348.00 32,664.05

Check 02/28/2010 DD Nathan Johnson Payroll 02/16/10 - 02/28/10 -SPLIT- -2,645.98 30,018.07

Check 02/28/2010 DD Fred W. Melcher, III Payroll 02/16/10 - 02/28/10 -SPLIT- -1,381.72 28,636.35

Check 02/28/2010 DD Cory J. Pendleton Payroll 02/16/10 - 02/28/10 -SPLIT- -1,718.40 26,917.95

Check 02/28/2010 DD Craig W. Sherwood Payroll 02/16/10 - 02/28/10 -SPLIT- -401.72 26,516.23

Check 02/28/2010 DD Robert S Jones Payroll 02/16/10 - 02/28/10 145.14 · Palmetto Utilities, Inc. -4,929.99 21,586.24

Check 02/28/2010 DD Deanna T Jones Payroll 02/16/10 - 02/28/10 145.14 · Palmetto Utilities, Inc. -883.89 20,702.35

Check 02/28/2010 Auto ADP Payroll Taxes 02/16/10 - 02/28/10 -SPLIT- -15,045.48 5,656.87

Check 02/28/2010 Auto ADP Payroll Fees 02/16/10 - 02/28/10 661.5 · ADP Charges -109.33 5,547.54

Check 02/28/2010 Service Charge 661.2 · Account Fees -24.68 5,522.86

Bill Pmt -Check 03/02/2010 11796 AT&T (5001) 713 647-0277 626 5 20000 · Accounts Payable -142.52 5,380.34

Bill Pmt -Check 03/02/2010 11797 Blue Cross Blue Shield of Texas 058706 20000 · Accounts Payable -11,256.65 -5,876.31

Bill Pmt -Check 03/02/2010 11798 Fiuzat, Michael March 2010 Director's Fees 20000 · Accounts Payable -4,166.66 -10,042.97

Bill Pmt -Check 03/02/2010 11799 iDominium Corporation 3/1/10-3/31/10 IT Contract 20000 · Accounts Payable -2,240.00 -12,282.97

Bill Pmt -Check 03/02/2010 11800 McGivern James March 2010 Director's Fees 20000 · Accounts Payable -8,333.33 -20,616.30

Bill Pmt -Check 03/02/2010 11801 Moerbeek, Pete (exps vendor) Exps. 20000 · Accounts Payable -2,176.88 -22,793.18

Bill Pmt -Check 03/02/2010 11802 Moerbeek, Pete (vendor) March 2010 Dir. Fees 20000 · Accounts Payable -1,666.67 -24,459.85

Bill Pmt -Check 03/02/2010 11803 Murphy & Brown LLP Rent March 2010 20000 · Accounts Payable -750.00 -25,209.85

Transfer 03/04/2010 Funds Transfer 135.2 · Chasewood repo account 34,000.00 8,790.15

Transfer 03/04/2010 Funds Transfer 135.2 · Chasewood repo account 132.70 8,922.85

Deposit 03/09/2010 Deposit 603.3.2 · Employer's Portion of FICA 56.46 8,979.31

Check 03/10/2010 Auto ADP State Processing Fees for 02/2010 661.5 · ADP Charges -12.80 8,966.51

Check 03/10/2010 Auto ADP Payroll Fees 03/01/10 - 03/15/10 661.5 · ADP Charges -111.23 8,855.28

Deposit 03/11/2010 Deposit -SPLIT- 30,000.00 38,855.28

Bill Pmt -Check 03/12/2010 11805 AT&T (5019) 831-000-0735 931 20000 · Accounts Payable -652.75 38,202.53

Bill Pmt -Check 03/12/2010 11806 Wharton County Electric Cooperative, Inc. Account # 4320158300 20000 · Accounts Payable -73.66 38,128.87

Transfer 03/12/2010 Funds Transfer 135.2 · Chasewood repo account 24,000.00 62,128.87

Bill Pmt -Check 03/15/2010 11807 Pluris, LLC Broker Fee 20000 · Accounts Payable -85,000.00 -22,871.13

Check 03/15/2010 DD Mike Ashfield Payroll 03/01/10 - 03/15/10 -SPLIT- -4,485.84 -27,356.97

Check 03/15/2010 DD Mark B. Myers Payroll 03/01/10 - 03/15/10 -SPLIT- -3,306.25 -30,663.22

Check 03/15/2010 DD Carey A. Thomas Payroll 03/01/10 - 03/15/10 -SPLIT- -3,306.94 -33,970.16

Check 03/15/2010 DD William (Andy) A. Thomas Payroll 03/01/10 - 03/15/10 -SPLIT- -3,306.94 -37,277.10

Check 03/15/2010 DD Edward R. Wallace Payroll 03/01/10 - 03/15/10 -SPLIT- -5,675.59 -42,952.69

Check 03/15/2010 DD Benny Wilkinson Payroll 03/01/10 - 03/15/10 -SPLIT- -3,348.00 -46,300.69

Check 03/15/2010 DD Nathan Johnson Payroll 03/01/10 - 03/15/10 -SPLIT- -2,645.98 -48,946.67

Check 03/15/2010 DD Fred W. Melcher, III Payroll 03/01/10 - 03/15/10 -SPLIT- -1,381.72 -50,328.39

Check 03/15/2010 DD Cory J. Pendleton Payroll 03/01/10 - 03/15/10 -SPLIT- -1,718.39 -52,046.78

Check 03/15/2010 DD Craig W. Sherwood Payroll 03/01/10 - 03/15/10 -SPLIT- -401.72 -52,448.50

Check 03/15/2010 DD Robert S Jones Payroll 03/01/10 - 03/15/10 145.14 · Palmetto Utilities, Inc. -4,930.00 -57,378.50

Check 03/15/2010 DD Deanna T Jones Payroll 03/01/10 - 03/15/10 145.14 · Palmetto Utilities, Inc. -883.89 -58,262.39

Check 03/15/2010 DD Donna M Tuttle Payroll 03/01/10 - 03/15/10 145.14 · Palmetto Utilities, Inc. -1,896.42 -60,158.81

Check 03/15/2010 Auto ADP Payroll Taxes 03/01/10 - 03/15/10 -SPLIT- -16,071.47 -76,230.28

Deposit 03/16/2010 Deposit 201.2 · Adv Due To Ni Am Cap Mgmt 250,000.00 173,769.72

Bill Pmt -Check 03/17/2010 11808 Amex (Palmetto) 3727-312786-51005 20000 · Accounts Payable -130.68 173,639.04
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Bill Pmt -Check 03/17/2010 11809 Ashfield, Mike (vendor) Exp. Rpt. Feb. 20000 · Accounts Payable -813.33 172,825.71

Bill Pmt -Check 03/17/2010 11810 Augusta Landscape Services Lwn Svc. March 3/8,3/22,3/29 20000 · Accounts Payable -308.88 172,516.83

Bill Pmt -Check 03/17/2010 11811 Bengal Supply Rent for March 20000 · Accounts Payable -2,000.00 170,516.83

Bill Pmt -Check 03/17/2010 11812 Capital One Bank (USA), N.A. 4802 1324 2596 4361 20000 · Accounts Payable -1,910.38 168,606.45

Bill Pmt -Check 03/17/2010 11813 CPI Office Products 92984 20000 · Accounts Payable -101.68 168,504.77

Bill Pmt -Check 03/17/2010 11814 Federal Express 3697-4272-8 20000 · Accounts Payable -93.35 168,411.42

Bill Pmt -Check 03/17/2010 11815 Internet Access Point Corporation customer 0000004581 20000 · Accounts Payable -1,077.33 167,334.09

Bill Pmt -Check 03/17/2010 11816 Johnson, Nathan (vendor) Exp. Rpt. Feb 20000 · Accounts Payable -1,076.88 166,257.21

Bill Pmt -Check 03/17/2010 11817 Nexsen Pruet Matter No. 014215-01406 Palmetto Debt 20000 · Accounts Payable -738.00 165,519.21

Deposit 03/17/2010 Deposit -SPLIT- 4,178.10 169,697.31

Bill Pmt -Check 03/18/2010 Online American Express 3715-384661-82003 20000 · Accounts Payable -8,933.93 160,763.38

Transfer 03/18/2010 Funds Transfer 135.2 · Chasewood repo account -148,000.00 12,763.38

Bill Pmt -Check 03/19/2010 11818 Zeno Imaging NA00 20000 · Accounts Payable -369.40 12,393.98

Bill Pmt -Check 03/19/2010 11819 Zions Credit Corporation Lease No. 0012046 20000 · Accounts Payable -1,137.10 11,256.88

General Journal 03/19/2010 √ To record voided check no. 11417 to Mark Myers 0520000 · Accounts Payable 167.84 11,424.72

Bill Pmt -Check 03/19/2010 11820 Myers, Mark 20000 · Accounts Payable -167.84 11,256.88

Bill Pmt -Check 03/25/2010 11821 Capitol Services, Inc. Client # 28073 20000 · Accounts Payable -146.04 11,110.84

Bill Pmt -Check 03/25/2010 11822 City Wide Maintenance of Houston NI AMERICA 20000 · Accounts Payable -703.08 10,407.76

Bill Pmt -Check 03/25/2010 11823 Elliott & Elliott, P.A. Palmetto Regulatory Legal 10/09 - 02/10 20000 · Accounts Payable -6,930.00 3,477.76

Bill Pmt -Check 03/25/2010 11824 Gardere Wynne Sewell, LLP 132457 20000 · Accounts Payable -16,734.02 -13,256.26

Bill Pmt -Check 03/25/2010 11825 Key Engineering Associates, Inc. Job No. 400 20000 · Accounts Payable -3,150.00 -16,406.26

Bill Pmt -Check 03/25/2010 11826 Lincoln Financial Group NIAMERICA-BL-582415 20000 · Accounts Payable -1,870.30 -18,276.56

Bill Pmt -Check 03/25/2010 11827 Pitney Bowes Postage By Phone 8000-9090-0309-1803 20000 · Accounts Payable -250.00 -18,526.56

Bill Pmt -Check 03/25/2010 11828 Rose, Sundstrom & Bentley, LLP Hudson 2008 TY Rate Case 20000 · Accounts Payable -7,946.50 -26,473.06

Bill Pmt -Check 03/25/2010 11829 Sembera Security Systems DP2278 20000 · Accounts Payable -90.77 -26,563.83

Bill Pmt -Check 03/25/2010 11830 Verizon Wireless 419751438-00001 20000 · Accounts Payable -1,901.85 -28,465.68

Bill Pmt -Check 03/25/2010 11831 Willoughby & Hoefer, P.A. Account #654-00M 20000 · Accounts Payable -700.00 -29,165.68

Bill Pmt -Check 03/25/2010 11832 Key Engineering Associates, Inc. Alpine/Woodland 20000 · Accounts Payable -6,420.00 -35,585.68

Bill Pmt -Check 03/25/2010 11833 Sutton, Barney A. 20000 · Accounts Payable -8,000.00 -43,585.68

Transfer 03/26/2010 Funds Transfer 135.2 · Chasewood repo account 50,000.00 6,414.32

Check 03/26/2010 Auto ADP Payroll Fees 03/16/10 - 03/31/10 661.5 · ADP Charges -111.23 6,303.09

Bill Pmt -Check 03/29/2010 11834 PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP Client Account No. 94818 20000 · Accounts Payable -13,000.00 -6,696.91

Bill Pmt -Check 03/29/2010 11835 SC-AWWA R. Stanley Jones 20000 · Accounts Payable -600.00 -7,296.91

Bill Pmt -Check 03/29/2010 11836 Willoughby & Hoefer, P.A. 20000 · Accounts Payable -4,168.20 -11,465.11

Check 03/31/2010 DD Mike Ashfield Payroll 03/16/10 - 03/31/10 -SPLIT- -4,485.84 -15,950.95

Check 03/31/2010 DD Mark B. Myers Payroll 03/16/10 - 03/31/10 -SPLIT- -3,306.25 -19,257.20

Check 03/31/2010 DD Carey A. Thomas Payroll 03/16/10 - 03/31/10 -SPLIT- -3,306.93 -22,564.13

Check 03/31/2010 DD William (Andy) A. Thomas Payroll 03/16/10 - 03/31/10 -SPLIT- -3,306.93 -25,871.06

Check 03/31/2010 DD Edward R. Wallace Payroll 03/16/10 - 03/31/10 -SPLIT- -5,675.58 -31,546.64

Check 03/31/2010 DD Benny Wilkinson Payroll 03/16/10 - 03/31/10 -SPLIT- -3,347.99 -34,894.63

Check 03/31/2010 DD Nathan Johnson Payroll 03/16/10 - 03/31/10 -SPLIT- -2,645.98 -37,540.61

Check 03/31/2010 DD Fred W. Melcher, III Payroll 03/16/10 - 03/31/10 -SPLIT- -1,381.72 -38,922.33

Check 03/31/2010 DD Cory J. Pendleton Payroll 03/16/10 - 03/31/10 -SPLIT- -1,718.39 -40,640.72

Check 03/31/2010 DD Craig W. Sherwood Payroll 03/16/10 - 03/31/10 -SPLIT- -401.72 -41,042.44

Check 03/31/2010 DD Robert S Jones Payroll 03/16/10 - 03/31/10 145.14 · Palmetto Utilities, Inc. -4,930.00 -45,972.44

Check 03/31/2010 DD Deanna T Jones Payroll 03/16/10 - 03/31/10 145.14 · Palmetto Utilities, Inc. -883.89 -46,856.33

Check 03/31/2010 DD Donna M Tuttle Payroll 03/16/10 - 03/31/10 145.14 · Palmetto Utilities, Inc. -1,896.43 -48,752.76

Check 03/31/2010 Auto ADP Payroll Taxes 03/16/10 - 03/31/10 -SPLIT- -15,929.92 -64,682.68

Transfer 03/31/2010 Funds Transfer 135.2 · Chasewood repo account 70,000.00 5,317.32

Transfer 03/31/2010 Funds Transfer 135.2 · Chasewood repo account 116.68 5,434.00

Check 03/31/2010 Service Charge 661.2 · Account Fees -97.82 5,336.18

Bill Pmt -Check 04/01/2010 11837 Federal Express 3697-4272-8 20000 · Accounts Payable -274.42 5,061.76
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Bill Pmt -Check 04/01/2010 11838 Hanover Insurance Co. WHD 0425418 02 20000 · Accounts Payable -687.00 4,374.76

Check 04/07/2010 Auto ADP Payroll State Fees for 03/2010 661.5 · ADP Charges -12.80 4,361.96

Bill Pmt -Check 04/08/2010 11839 Bengal Supply Rent April 20000 · Accounts Payable -2,000.00 2,361.96

Bill Pmt -Check 04/08/2010 11840 Pitney Bowes Global Financial Services 9069775 20000 · Accounts Payable -211.09 2,150.87

Bill Pmt -Check 04/08/2010 11841 AT&T (5001) 713 647-0277 626 5 20000 · Accounts Payable -141.98 2,008.89

Bill Pmt -Check 04/08/2010 11842 AT&T (5019) 831-000-0735 931 20000 · Accounts Payable -652.75 1,356.14

Transfer 04/09/2010 Funds Transfer 135.2 · Chasewood repo account 3,000.00 4,356.14

Bill Pmt -Check 04/12/2010 11843 American Express 3715-384661-82003 20000 · Accounts Payable -22,484.20 -18,128.06

Bill Pmt -Check 04/12/2010 11844 Blue Cross Blue Shield of Texas 058706 20000 · Accounts Payable -11,738.79 -29,866.85

Bill Pmt -Check 04/12/2010 11845 Fiuzat, Michael April Directors Fees 20000 · Accounts Payable -4,166.67 -34,033.52

Bill Pmt -Check 04/12/2010 11846 McGivern James April Director's Fees 20000 · Accounts Payable -8,333.33 -42,366.85

Bill Pmt -Check 04/12/2010 11847 Moerbeek, Pete (exps vendor) April Director's Fee 20000 · Accounts Payable -1,666.67 -44,033.52

Deposit 04/13/2010 Deposit 201.2 · Adv Due To Ni Am Cap Mgmt 250,000.00 205,966.48

Transfer 04/14/2010 Funds Transfer 135.2 · Chasewood repo account -148,000.00 57,966.48

Deposit 04/14/2010 Deposit -SPLIT- 12.80 57,979.28

Check 04/15/2010 DD Mike Ashfield Payroll 04/01/10 - 04/15/10 -SPLIT- -4,485.85 53,493.43

Check 04/15/2010 DD Mark B. Myers Payroll 04/01/10 - 04/15/10 -SPLIT- -3,306.25 50,187.18

Check 04/15/2010 DD Carey A. Thomas Payroll 04/01/10 - 04/15/10 -SPLIT- -3,306.94 46,880.24

Check 04/15/2010 DD William (Andy) A. Thomas Payroll 04/01/10 - 04/15/10 -SPLIT- -3,306.94 43,573.30

Check 04/15/2010 DD Edward R. Wallace Payroll 04/01/10 - 04/15/10 -SPLIT- -5,675.58 37,897.72

Check 04/15/2010 DD Benny Wilkinson Payroll 04/01/10 - 04/15/10 -SPLIT- -3,348.00 34,549.72

Check 04/15/2010 DD Nathan Johnson Payroll 04/01/10 - 04/15/10 -SPLIT- -2,645.98 31,903.74

Check 04/15/2010 DD Fred W. Melcher, III Payroll 04/01/10 - 04/15/10 -SPLIT- -1,381.72 30,522.02

Check 04/15/2010 DD Cory J. Pendleton Payroll 04/01/10 - 04/15/10 -SPLIT- -1,718.40 28,803.62

Check 04/15/2010 DD Craig W. Sherwood Payroll 04/01/10 - 04/15/10 -SPLIT- -401.73 28,401.89

Check 04/15/2010 DD Robert S Jones Payroll 04/01/10 - 04/15/10 145.14 · Palmetto Utilities, Inc. -4,930.00 23,471.89

Check 04/15/2010 DD Deanna T Jones Payroll 04/01/10 - 04/15/10 145.14 · Palmetto Utilities, Inc. -883.90 22,587.99

Check 04/15/2010 DD Donna M Tuttle Payroll 04/01/10 - 04/15/10 145.14 · Palmetto Utilities, Inc. -1,896.42 20,691.57

Check 04/15/2010 Auto ADP Payroll Taxes 04/01/10 - 04/15/10 -SPLIT- -15,860.13 4,831.44

Check 04/15/2010 Auto ADP Payroll Fees 04/01/10 - 04/15/10 661.5 · ADP Charges -122.61 4,708.83

Bill Pmt -Check 04/16/2010 11848 ABC Pest VOID: 133127 20000 · Accounts Payable 0.00 4,708.83

Bill Pmt -Check 04/16/2010 11849 Ashfield, Mike (vendor) 20000 · Accounts Payable -362.00 4,346.83

Bill Pmt -Check 04/16/2010 11850 Augusta Landscape Services VOID: Lawn Service for for April 12, 26 20000 · Accounts Payable 0.00 4,346.83

Bill Pmt -Check 04/16/2010 11851 Capitol Services, Inc. Client 28073 20000 · Accounts Payable -974.86 3,371.97

Bill Pmt -Check 04/16/2010 11852 City Wide Maintenance of Houston NI AMERICA 20000 · Accounts Payable -873.59 2,498.38

Bill Pmt -Check 04/16/2010 11853 CPI Office Products 92984 20000 · Accounts Payable -237.30 2,261.08

Bill Pmt -Check 04/16/2010 11854 Creative Coffee, Inc. 20000 · Accounts Payable -171.75 2,089.33

Bill Pmt -Check 04/16/2010 11855 Federal Express 3697-4272-8 20000 · Accounts Payable -43.11 2,046.22

Bill Pmt -Check 04/16/2010 11856 iDominium Corporation 20000 · Accounts Payable -2,430.00 -383.78

Bill Pmt -Check 04/16/2010 11857 Internet Access Point Corporation 0000004581 20000 · Accounts Payable -1,087.67 -1,471.45

Bill Pmt -Check 04/16/2010 11858 Key Engineering Associates, Inc. Alpine Woodlands 20000 · Accounts Payable -3,557.50 -5,028.95

Bill Pmt -Check 04/16/2010 11859 Melcher, Rick 20000 · Accounts Payable -179.58 -5,208.53

Bill Pmt -Check 04/16/2010 11860 Pitney Bowes Global Financial Services 9069775 20000 · Accounts Payable -25.95 -5,234.48

Bill Pmt -Check 04/16/2010 11861 PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP Client Account No. 94818 20000 · Accounts Payable -25,000.00 -30,234.48

Bill Pmt -Check 04/16/2010 11862 Rutledge, Ecenia, Purnell & Hoffman, PA Client # 2626-00003 20000 · Accounts Payable -53.00 -30,287.48

Bill Pmt -Check 04/16/2010 11863 Murphy & Brown LLP CS Rent 20000 · Accounts Payable -750.00 -31,037.48

Bill Pmt -Check 04/16/2010 11864 TRANSAMERICA LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY Policy # 890992435 20000 · Accounts Payable -1,011.58 -32,049.06

Bill Pmt -Check 04/16/2010 11865 Utility Group Of South Carolina, LLC VOID: reiumbursement for Donna Tuttle's expenses20000 · Accounts Payable 0.00 -32,049.06

Bill Pmt -Check 04/16/2010 11866 Wharton County Electric Cooperative, Inc. 4320158300 20000 · Accounts Payable -73.66 -32,122.72

Bill Pmt -Check 04/16/2010 11867 Willoughby & Hoefer, P.A. Acct 29-OOM 20000 · Accounts Payable -2,797.28 -34,920.00

Bill Pmt -Check 04/16/2010 11868 Utility Group Of South Carolina, LLC reiumbursement for Donna Tuttle's expenses for Ma20000 · Accounts Payable -629.32 -35,549.32

Bill Pmt -Check 04/16/2010 11869 Augusta Landscape Services Lawn Service for for April 12, 26 20000 · Accounts Payable -205.92 -35,755.24
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Bill Pmt -Check 04/16/2010 11870 Pendleton, Cory 20000 · Accounts Payable -1,997.21 -37,752.45

Transfer 04/16/2010 Funds Transfer 135.2 · Chasewood repo account 42,000.00 4,247.55

Bill Pmt -Check 04/21/2010 11871 Reliant Energy (new account) 7 034 730 - 7 20000 · Accounts Payable -2,523.68 1,723.87

Bill Pmt -Check 04/28/2010 11872 Adams Eaddy & Associates Policy# WCV 6004852 04 01 20000 · Accounts Payable -585.00 1,138.87

Bill Pmt -Check 04/28/2010 11873 Berie Lamberth, LLP 2009 Tax Return 20000 · Accounts Payable -7,025.00 -5,886.13

Bill Pmt -Check 04/28/2010 11874 Blue Cross Blue Shield of Texas 058706 20000 · Accounts Payable -11,738.79 -17,624.92

Bill Pmt -Check 04/28/2010 11875 Capital City Club Acct#J0070 20000 · Accounts Payable -390.90 -18,015.82

Bill Pmt -Check 04/28/2010 11876 Capital One Bank (USA), N.A. Acct#4802-1324-2596-4361 20000 · Accounts Payable -769.93 -18,785.75

Bill Pmt -Check 04/28/2010 11877 Florida Department of State Ni Florida Utilities, Inc. 2009 Annual Report 20000 · Accounts Payable -150.00 -18,935.75

Bill Pmt -Check 04/28/2010 11878 Lincoln Financial Group NIAMERICA-BL-582415 20000 · Accounts Payable -1,695.24 -20,630.99

Bill Pmt -Check 04/28/2010 11879 McGivern James Jim McGivern Travel Exp (Board Mtg and SC). 20000 · Accounts Payable -1,364.55 -21,995.54

Bill Pmt -Check 04/28/2010 11880 Rose, Sundstrom & Bentley, LLP File# 453053-00003 Hudson Rate Case 20000 · Accounts Payable -6,354.06 -28,349.60

Bill Pmt -Check 04/28/2010 11881 Rutledge, Ecenia, Purnell & Hoffman, PA Client#2626-00004 20000 · Accounts Payable -463.75 -28,813.35

Bill Pmt -Check 04/28/2010 11882 Spitznagle, Vicki Contract Acct Svc - 04/2010 20000 · Accounts Payable -724.50 -29,537.85

Bill Pmt -Check 04/28/2010 11883 TRANSAMERICA LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY Policy#890992436 20000 · Accounts Payable -872.91 -30,410.76

Bill Pmt -Check 04/28/2010 11884 Verizon Wireless 419751438-00001 20000 · Accounts Payable -2,461.42 -32,872.18

Bill Pmt -Check 04/28/2010 11885 Willoughby & Hoefer, P.A. Tangibl Inv#40-33311.02 for Palmetto Rate Case 20000 · Accounts Payable -25,000.00 -57,872.18

Transfer 04/29/2010 Funds Transfer 135.2 · Chasewood repo account 113,000.00 55,127.82

Transfer 04/30/2010 Funds Transfer 135.2 · Chasewood repo account 136.63 55,264.45

Check 04/30/2010 DD Mike Ashfield Payroll 04/16/10 - 04/30/10 -SPLIT- -4,485.84 50,778.61

Check 04/30/2010 DD Mark B. Myers Payroll 04/16/10 - 04/30/10 -SPLIT- -3,306.25 47,472.36

Check 04/30/2010 DD Carey A. Thomas Payroll 04/16/10 - 04/30/10 -SPLIT- -3,306.94 44,165.42

Check 04/30/2010 DD William (Andy) A. Thomas Payroll 04/16/10 - 04/30/10 -SPLIT- -3,306.94 40,858.48

Check 04/30/2010 DD Edward R. Wallace Payroll 04/16/10 - 04/30/10 -SPLIT- -5,675.58 35,182.90

Check 04/30/2010 DD Benny Wilkinson Payroll 04/16/10 - 04/30/10 -SPLIT- -3,348.00 31,834.90

Check 04/30/2010 DD Nathan Johnson Payroll 04/16/10 - 04/30/10 -SPLIT- -2,645.98 29,188.92

Check 04/30/2010 DD Fred W. Melcher, III Payroll 04/16/10 - 04/30/10 -SPLIT- -1,381.72 27,807.20

Check 04/30/2010 DD Cory J. Pendleton Payroll 04/16/10 - 04/30/10 -SPLIT- -1,718.39 26,088.81

Check 04/30/2010 DD Craig W. Sherwood Payroll 04/16/10 - 04/30/10 -SPLIT- -401.72 25,687.09

Check 04/30/2010 DD Robert S Jones Payroll 04/16/10 - 04/30/10 145.14 · Palmetto Utilities, Inc. -4,929.99 20,757.10

Check 04/30/2010 DD Deanna T Jones Payroll 04/16/10 - 04/30/10 145.14 · Palmetto Utilities, Inc. -883.89 19,873.21

Check 04/30/2010 DD Donna M Tuttle Payroll 04/16/10 - 04/30/10 145.14 · Palmetto Utilities, Inc. -1,896.42 17,976.79

Check 04/30/2010 Auto ADP Payroll Taxes 04/16/10 - 04/30/10 -SPLIT- -15,754.72 2,222.07

Check 04/30/2010 Auto ADP Payroll Fees 04/16/10 - 04/30/10 661.5 · ADP Charges -111.23 2,110.84

Check 04/30/2010 Service Charge 661.2 · Account Fees -17.07 2,093.77

Bill Pmt -Check 05/03/2010 11886 ISDANER & COMPANY, LLC Client No. 94871.0 20000 · Accounts Payable -2,163.30 -69.53

Bill Pmt -Check 05/03/2010 11887 Johnson, Nathan (vendor) Exp Rpt 20000 · Accounts Payable -1,032.77 -1,102.30

Bill Pmt -Check 05/03/2010 11888 Wilkinson, Benny (vendor) 20000 · Accounts Payable -1,038.34 -2,140.64

Deposit 05/04/2010 Deposit 201.2 · Adv Due To Ni Am Cap Mgmt 150,000.00 147,859.36

Check 05/05/2010 Auto ADP Advice of Debit# T854516 661.5 · ADP Charges -6.40 147,852.96

Bill Pmt -Check 05/06/2010 11889 AT&T (5001) 713 647-0277 626 5 20000 · Accounts Payable -142.77 147,710.19

Bill Pmt -Check 05/06/2010 11890 AT&T (5019) 831-000-0735 931 20000 · Accounts Payable -663.34 147,046.85

Bill Pmt -Check 05/06/2010 11891 Augusta Landscape Services Lawn Svc for 05/2010 20000 · Accounts Payable -205.92 146,840.93

Bill Pmt -Check 05/06/2010 11892 City Wide Maintenance of Houston NI AMERICA 20000 · Accounts Payable -1,375.31 145,465.62

Bill Pmt -Check 05/06/2010 11893 CPI Office Products 92984 20000 · Accounts Payable -76.80 145,388.82

Bill Pmt -Check 05/06/2010 11894 Creative Coffee, Inc. 20000 · Accounts Payable -131.25 145,257.57

Bill Pmt -Check 05/06/2010 11895 Federal Express 3697-4272-8 20000 · Accounts Payable -44.61 145,212.96

Bill Pmt -Check 05/06/2010 11896 Furniture Systems & Cubicles NI-AMER0001 20000 · Accounts Payable -311.76 144,901.20

Bill Pmt -Check 05/06/2010 11897 Internet Access Point Corporation Internet Phones for 04/2010 20000 · Accounts Payable -1,166.55 143,734.65

Bill Pmt -Check 05/06/2010 11898 Murphy & Brown LLP Rent 05/2010 - College Station 20000 · Accounts Payable -750.00 142,984.65

Bill Pmt -Check 05/06/2010 11899 OfficeTeam 04180-000508-000 20000 · Accounts Payable -557.38 142,427.27

Bill Pmt -Check 05/06/2010 11900 Southwest Precision Printers, L.P. 20000 · Accounts Payable -999.11 141,428.16
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Bill Pmt -Check 05/06/2010 11901 Wharton County Electric Cooperative, Inc. Acct# 4320158300 20000 · Accounts Payable -73.66 141,354.50

Bill Pmt -Check 05/06/2010 11902 Zeno Imaging NA00 20000 · Accounts Payable -201.62 141,152.88

Transfer 05/07/2010 Funds Transfer 135.2 · Chasewood repo account -138,000.00 3,152.88

Deposit 05/07/2010 Deposit 675.7 · Office Supplies 30.00 3,182.88

Check 05/11/2010 Auto ADP Payroll Fees 05/15/2010 661.5 · ADP Charges -111.23 3,071.65

Bill Pmt -Check 05/12/2010 11903 American Express 3715-384661-82003 20000 · Accounts Payable -16,621.29 -13,549.64

Bill Pmt -Check 05/12/2010 11904 Ashfield, Mike (vendor) Exp Rpt 20000 · Accounts Payable -240.00 -13,789.64

Bill Pmt -Check 05/12/2010 11905 Bengal Supply Rent Metronome 20000 · Accounts Payable -2,000.00 -15,789.64

Bill Pmt -Check 05/12/2010 11906 Classic Novelties Ni America shirts 20000 · Accounts Payable -2,355.36 -18,145.00

Bill Pmt -Check 05/12/2010 11907 Corporation Service Company 7627528 20000 · Accounts Payable -1,095.76 -19,240.76

Bill Pmt -Check 05/12/2010 11908 CPI Office Products 92984 20000 · Accounts Payable -226.40 -19,467.16

Bill Pmt -Check 05/12/2010 11909 Federal Express 3697-4272-8 20000 · Accounts Payable -127.20 -19,594.36

Bill Pmt -Check 05/12/2010 11910 Fiuzat, Michael May Director's Fees 20000 · Accounts Payable -4,166.67 -23,761.03

Bill Pmt -Check 05/12/2010 11911 Fiuzat, Michael (exps) Board Mtg. Exps. 20000 · Accounts Payable -2,016.62 -25,777.65

Bill Pmt -Check 05/12/2010 11912 Gardere Wynne Sewell, LLP 132457 20000 · Accounts Payable -19,067.50 -44,845.15

Bill Pmt -Check 05/12/2010 11913 iDominium Corporation PSA - May 20000 · Accounts Payable -2,240.00 -47,085.15

Bill Pmt -Check 05/12/2010 11914 Key Engineering Associates, Inc. 20000 · Accounts Payable -5,916.99 -53,002.14

Bill Pmt -Check 05/12/2010 11915 Marsh USA Inc. 401153 20000 · Accounts Payable -11,575.00 -64,577.14

Bill Pmt -Check 05/12/2010 11916 McGivern James May Director's Fees 20000 · Accounts Payable -8,333.33 -72,910.47

Bill Pmt -Check 05/12/2010 11917 Moerbeek, Pete (vendor) May Director's Fees 20000 · Accounts Payable -1,666.67 -74,577.14

Bill Pmt -Check 05/12/2010 11918 OfficeTeam 04180-000508-000 20000 · Accounts Payable -786.63 -75,363.77

Bill Pmt -Check 05/12/2010 11919 Reliant Energy (new account) 7 034 730 - 7 20000 · Accounts Payable -1,384.61 -76,748.38

Bill Pmt -Check 05/12/2010 11920 Rose, Sundstrom & Bentley, LLP File# 43053-00004 20000 · Accounts Payable -450.71 -77,199.09

Bill Pmt -Check 05/12/2010 11921 Sherwood, Craig Expense Report 20000 · Accounts Payable -558.54 -77,757.63

Bill Pmt -Check 05/12/2010 11922 Thomas, William A. (vendor) 04/2010 Travel to Shaded Lane 20000 · Accounts Payable -240.00 -77,997.63

Transfer 05/13/2010 Funds Transfer 135.2 · Chasewood repo account 135,000.00 57,002.37

Check 05/14/2010 Auto Intuit Check Order for Ni Am Ops 675.7 · Office Supplies -205.66 56,796.71

Check 05/15/2010 Auto ADP Payroll Taxes 05/15/2010 -SPLIT- -15,754.64 41,042.07

Check 05/15/2010 DD Mike Ashfield Payroll 05/15/2010 -SPLIT- -4,485.85 36,556.22

Check 05/15/2010 DD Mark B. Myers Payroll 05/15/2010 -SPLIT- -3,306.25 33,249.97

Check 05/15/2010 DD Carey A. Thomas Payroll 05/15/2010 -SPLIT- -3,306.94 29,943.03

Check 05/15/2010 DD William (Andy) A. Thomas Payroll 05/15/2010 -SPLIT- -3,306.94 26,636.09

Check 05/15/2010 DD Edward R. Wallace Payroll 05/15/2010 -SPLIT- -5,675.59 20,960.50

Check 05/15/2010 DD Benny Wilkinson Payroll 05/15/2010 -SPLIT- -3,348.00 17,612.50

Check 05/15/2010 DD Nathan Johnson Payroll 05/15/2010 -SPLIT- -2,645.98 14,966.52

Check 05/15/2010 DD Fred W. Melcher, III Payroll 05/15/2010 -SPLIT- -1,381.72 13,584.80

Check 05/15/2010 DD Cory J. Pendleton Payroll 05/15/2010 -SPLIT- -1,718.40 11,866.40

Check 05/15/2010 DD Craig W. Sherwood Payroll 05/15/2010 -SPLIT- -401.72 11,464.68

Check 05/15/2010 DD Robert S Jones Payroll 05/15/2010 145.14 · Palmetto Utilities, Inc. -4,930.00 6,534.68

Check 05/15/2010 DD Deanna T Jones Payroll 05/15/2010 145.14 · Palmetto Utilities, Inc. -883.89 5,650.79

Check 05/15/2010 DD Donna M Tuttle Payroll 05/15/2010 145.14 · Palmetto Utilities, Inc. -1,896.42 3,754.37

Bill Pmt -Check 05/27/2010 11923 Tuttle, Donna (Vendor) Cash Expenses reimbursement 20000 · Accounts Payable -130.06 3,624.31

Bill Pmt -Check 05/27/2010 11924 Federal Express 3697-4272-8 20000 · Accounts Payable -12.58 3,611.73

Bill Pmt -Check 05/27/2010 11925 Lincoln Financial Group NIAMERICA-BL-582415 20000 · Accounts Payable -2,043.80 1,567.93

Bill Pmt -Check 05/27/2010 11926 OfficeTeam 04180-000508-000 20000 · Accounts Payable -1,006.88 561.05

Bill Pmt -Check 05/27/2010 11927 Verizon Wireless 419751438-00001 20000 · Accounts Payable -1,952.22 -1,391.17

Deposit 05/27/2010 Deposit 145.14 · Palmetto Utilities, Inc. 116,188.93 114,797.76

Deposit 05/28/2010 Deposit 145.14 · Palmetto Utilities, Inc. 347.43 115,145.19

Transfer 05/31/2010 Funds Transfer 135.2 · Chasewood repo account 82.45 115,227.64

Check 05/31/2010 Auto ADP Payroll Fees 05/31/2010 661.5 · ADP Charges -111.23 115,116.41

Check 05/31/2010 Auto ADP Payroll Taxes 05/31/2010 -SPLIT- -15,754.74 99,361.67

Check 05/31/2010 DD Mike Ashfield Payroll 05/31/2010 -SPLIT- -4,485.84 94,875.83
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Check 05/31/2010 DD Mark B. Myers Payroll 05/31/2010 -SPLIT- -3,306.25 91,569.58

Check 05/31/2010 DD Carey A. Thomas Payroll 05/31/2010 -SPLIT- -3,306.93 88,262.65

Check 05/31/2010 DD William (Andy) A. Thomas Payroll 05/31/2010 -SPLIT- -3,306.93 84,955.72

Check 05/31/2010 DD Edward R. Wallace Payroll 05/31/2010 -SPLIT- -5,675.58 79,280.14

Check 05/31/2010 DD Benny Wilkinson Payroll 05/31/2010 -SPLIT- -3,347.99 75,932.15

Check 05/31/2010 DD Nathan Johnson Payroll 05/31/2010 -SPLIT- -2,645.98 73,286.17

Check 05/31/2010 DD Fred W. Melcher, III Payroll 05/31/2010 -SPLIT- -1,381.72 71,904.45

Check 05/31/2010 DD Cory J. Pendleton Payroll 05/31/2010 -SPLIT- -1,718.39 70,186.06

Check 05/31/2010 DD Craig W. Sherwood Payroll 05/31/2010 -SPLIT- -401.72 69,784.34

Check 05/31/2010 DD Robert S Jones Payroll 05/31/2010 145.14 · Palmetto Utilities, Inc. -4,930.00 64,854.34

Check 05/31/2010 DD Deanna T Jones Payroll 05/31/2010 145.14 · Palmetto Utilities, Inc. -883.89 63,970.45

Check 05/31/2010 DD Donna M Tuttle Payroll 05/31/2010 145.14 · Palmetto Utilities, Inc. -1,896.43 62,074.02

Check 05/31/2010 Service Charge 661.2 · Account Fees -91.91 61,982.11

